1962/192



THE BEER DUTY DISTRICTS ORDER 1962, AMENDMENT NO. 1

PURSUANT to Part III of the Finance Act 1915, the Minister of Customs hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Beer Duty Districts Order 1962, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Beer Duty Districts Order 1962* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).

2. The Schedule to the principal order is hereby amended—

- (a) By adding to the list of counties specified in the second column opposite the reference to the Hamilton district the word "Taumarunui":
- (b) By omitting from the list of counties specified in the second column opposite the reference to the New Plymouth district the word "Taumarunui":
- (c) By omitting from the list of counties specified in the second column opposite the reference to the Wellington district the word "Makara".

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of November 1962.

NORMAN L. SHELTON, Minister of Customs.

*S.R. 1962/120

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order amends the Beer Duty Districts Order 1962 by transferring the Taumarunui County from the New Plymouth Beer Duty District to the Hamilton Beer Duty District, and also by omitting the reference to the Makara County from the description of the Wellington Beer Duty District.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 15 November 1962. These regulations are administered in the Customs Department.

1142